

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, REASON FOUNDATION,
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, PROPERTY RIGHTS
FOUNDATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF REVERSIONARY PROPERTY OWNERS, OWNERS'
COUNSEL OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS, AND PROFESSORS JAMES W. ELY, JR.,
SHELLEY ROSS SAXER, AND ROBERT H. THOMAS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

Counsel for Cato Institute

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN S. DAVIS
MEGHAN S. LARGENT
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON
ABRAM J. PAFFORD
ARENT FOX, LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-6000
thornet@ix.netcom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover
and on the Signature Block)*

LUKE WAKE
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
921 11th Street, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 448-9904

*Counsel for NFIB Legal
Center*

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
560 West Crossville Road,
Suite 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131

*Counsel for Southeastern
Legal Foundation*

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
LAW OFFICES OF
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414

*Counsel for Reason
Foundation*

DEVALA A. JANARDAN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 266-8200

*Counsel for National Association
of Home Builders*

SHELLEY ROSS SAXER
Laure Sudreau Endowed Chair
PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
24255 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90263
(310) 506-4657

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Federal Circuit adopted a paradigm contrary to this Court’s Takings Clause jurisprudence.	11
II. The Federal Circuit’s <i>action</i> versus <i>inaction</i> dichotomy is contrary to established Takings Clause jurisprudence as followed by state courts.	16
III. The Federal Circuit has national jurisdiction over every inverse condemnation action against the United States.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 637 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2011), <i>rev'd</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	4
<i>Arreola v. County of Monterey</i> , 122 Cal. Rptr. 2d 38 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) . . .	1, 7, 18, 19
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 538 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1976)	15
<i>Big Oak Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 1:11CV275 (Court of Federal Claims).....	23
<i>Bureau of Mines of Maryland v. George's Creek Coal & Land Co.</i> , 321 A.2d 748 (Md. 1974).....	17
<i>Cotton Land Co. v. United States</i> , 109 Ct. Cl. 816 (1948)	14
<i>Electro-Jet Tool & Manufacturing Co. v. Albuquerque</i> , 845 P.2d 770 (N.M. 1992).....	19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	21
<i>Goose Creek Hunting Club, Inc. v. United States,</i> 518 F.2d 579 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	14
<i>House v. Los Angeles County Flood Control District,</i> 153 P.2d 950 (Cal. 1944).....	18
<i>Ideker Farms, Inc. v. United States,</i> No. 1:14CV183 (Court of Federal Claims).....	23
<i>In re Addicks & Barker Flood-Control Reservoirs,</i> No. 1:17CV3000 (Court of Federal Claims).....	23
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consolidated Litigation,</i> 577 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. La. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consolidated Litigation,</i> 647 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. La. 2009), <i>aff'd in part,</i> <i>rev'd in part,</i> 696 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2012)....	5, 9, 10
<i>Jordan v. St. Johns County,</i> 63 So. 3d 835 (Fla. Ct. App. 2011)	1, 7, 19
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States,</i> 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Litz v. Maryland Department of the Environment</i> , 131 A.3d 923 (Md. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Marine Ins. Co. of Alexandria v. Tucker</i> , 3 Cranch 357 (1806)	22
<i>Owen v. United States</i> , 851 F.2d 1404 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	13, 14
<i>Palm Beach County v. Tessler</i> , 538 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1989)	19
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 13 Wall. 166 (1871)	11, 16, 21
<i>Richard v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 901 (Ct. Cl. 1960)	14, 15
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Robinson v. City of Ashdown</i> , 783 S.W.2d 53 (Ark. 1990)	20
<i>St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 687 (2015), <i>rev'd</i> , 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 707 (2016)	5
<i>Tri-State Materials Corp. v. United States</i> , 550 F.2d 1 (Ct. Cl. 1977)	14
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	13
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	13
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	21
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917)	11, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	11, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Grizzard</i> , 219 U.S. 180 (1911)	11, 16
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903)	11
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bryan A. Garner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	22
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (1859).....	11
